

000586

ORDINANCE 1824

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WATER TRAFFIC AND BOATING ON THE WATERS OF THE ROCK RIVER, IN THE TOWN OF FULTON, ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN, AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF FULTON, ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

I. <u>INTENT</u> - The intent of this Ordinance is to protect frequenters and users of the Rock River and provide for their safety, health and welfare.

II. <u>SLOW NO-WAKE AREA</u> - No person shall operate a power driven boat on the Rock River, in the Town of Fulton, Rock County, Wisconsin, faster than a "SLOW NO-Wake" speed in the following area:

1. From a point beginning at Cliff Lodge

to the Indianford Bridge, a distance of approximately Gne thousand feet.

2870

(1,000 ft.)
2. The "SLOW NO-WAKE" area shall be marked by "SLOW NO-WAKE" buoys.

For the purpose of this Ordinance, the term "SLOW" NO-WAKE" shall mean operating a boat at the slowest speed at which said boat can be operated and still maintain forward motion and steerage control.

III. <u>PENALTIES</u> - Any person or persons in violation of this Ordinance shall be fined not less than \$25.00, and not more than \$200.00, and the costs of the prosecution.

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE - This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and posting. This Ordinance shall be posted at threee public places within the Town of Fulton, and at all' public access points to the Rock River within the Town of Fulton, and shall be filed with the Department of Natural Resources.

Passed: Posted:

Attest: